





July 13, 1994

Mary Lou Morey

City Clerk

City of Westminster

6200 Westminster Boulevard

Westminster, CA 92663







Re:  Your Request for Advice 








Our File No. A-94-202

Dear Ms. Morey:  


You have requested advice regarding the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act. 

QUESTIONS


1.
Is the Westminster Fire Fighters Association Political Action Committee (WFFAPAC) a city, county or state committee?


2.
What are your responsibilities regarding a state political action committee which was active in a local recall?

CONCLUSION


1.
WFFAPAC is a state committee based on the amended Statement of Organization executed on August 17, 1992.


2.
A state political action committee would ordinarily have no obligation to file statements with a city clerk and a city clerk would have no obligations in regard to the committee.

FACTS


You have indicated that the WFFAPAC has been making political contributions to candidates for statewide office and also to statewide ballot measure committees.  The committee filed an amendment to its Statement of Organization (Form 410) on August 17, 1992, indicating its intention to be politically active at the city, county and state levels.  The last statement filed with you by WFFAPAC was a semi-annual statement for the period ending December 31, 1993.   

ANALYSIS


Section 82027.5 provides that: 

... (b)  A "state general purpose committee" is a committee to support or oppose candidates or measures voted on in a state election, or in more than one county.

(c)
A "county general purpose committee" is a committee to support or oppose candidates or measures voted on in only one county, or in more than one jurisdiction within one county. 

(d)
A "city general purpose committee" is a committee to support or oppose candidates or measures voted on in only one city. 


Since WFFAPAC indicated an intention to be active at the city, county and state levels, it is a state committee.


Section 84215 provides that:


All candidates, elected officers, committees, and proponents of state ballot measures or the qualifications of state ballot measures, except as provided in subdivision (e), shall file two copies of the campaign statements required by Section 84200 with the clerk of the county in which they are domiciled.  A committee is domiciled at the address listed on its campaign statement unless it is domiciled outside California in which case its domicile shall be deemed to be Los Angeles County for the purpose of this section.  (Emphasis added.)


A review of the most current amendment to WFFAPAC's Statement of Organization (Form 410) and the most recently filed campaign statement (Form 420) indicates that the committee's address is in Riverside County.  Therefore, WFFAPAC must file two copies of its campaign statements with Riverside County.  


Section 84215 further provides that:

... campaign statements shall be filed at the following places:


(a)
... all state general purpose committees ...


(1)
The original and one copy with the Secretary of State.


(2)
Two copies with the Registrar-Recorder of Los Angeles County.


(3)
Two copies with the Registrar of Voters of the City and County of San Francisco.


Ordinarily, a state general purpose recipient committee would have no obligation to file any statements with a city clerk.  However, if such a committee were to make independent expenditures totaling $500 or more to support or oppose a city candidate, city measure or qualification of a city measure, it would be obligated to file independent expenditure reports in the city, as if it were formed or existing primarily to support or oppose the candidate or measure or qualification of the measure.  (Section 84203.5.)  This activity would be reported on a Form 465 and the filing officer would place the statement in the file of the candidate or committee which was supported or opposed.  So long as a state general purpose recipient committee is making contributions, rather than independent expenditures, to support or oppose candidates or committees, it has no duty to file statements with the city filing officer.


In addition, because a state general purpose recipient committee has no filing obligations with you, you have no responsibilities in regard to such a committee.  Your duties extend only to entities obligated to file original statements with you.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell










General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

